NO.EX.VA/PG/Ist SEM/LLM/EXAM/2020-21.

Pareeksha Bhavan, Jnana Bharathi, Bangalore – 560 056. Date: 18.03.2021.

FEE NOTIFICATION

Sub: Conduct of 1st Semester LLM (2 Year Course) Examination, For April -2021, Reg;

Ref: 1. Fee Structure - Notn. No.ACA-IV/LLM/FEES/2020-21, dt.07.10.2020.

2. No. Aca-IV/COE/Events/LLM (Two Year)/2020-21, Dated: 22.12.2020.

3. Approval of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor Dated: 18.03.2021

It is hereby notified that Ist Semester LLM (2 Year Course) Examination will be held during April -2021. The detailed Time-Table and Centre of Examination will be notified in due course.

The last date for on line payment of Examination fees and submission of duly filled on line documents form the Chairperson of the University Law College Department of studies in Law, are as follows:

Fees to be paid "ON LINE PAYMENT" for information visit www.bangaloreuniversity.ac.in

1. Without Fine up to : 25.03.2021 2. With Penal fee of Rs.200/- : 29.03.2021

3. Last date for submission of OMR /

Examn. Applications by the Depts./Colleges : 31.03.2021

4. Last date for submission of Question Paper Indent to the Confidential

Section of the Exam Branch : 31.03.2021

FEE PRESCRIBED FOR THE EXAMINATION -SEPARATE SUBJECT -WISE DETAILED FEE STRUCTURE LIST IS ALSO ENCLOSED

(Following fees including Practical / Viva-Voce/Dissertation/Project etc.)

1. Law - L.L.M. I Semester (Full Examn. Fee) Rs.2550/For Repeaters Per subject Rs. 550/-

In addition to the prescribed fee for the Examination, the below mentioned amount has to be paid by all the candidates irrespective of the caste / category.

Online Processing Fee Rs.15/ Marks Card fee Rs.150/-

3. Scrutiny fee - Rs.10/-4. processing fee - Rs.50/-

Total - Rs.225/-

Wysh,

Out of scrutiny fee of Rs.10/- College may retain Rs.8/- and Rs.2/- to be credited to the University funds. The retained amount of Rs.8/- by the Colleges shall be utilized towards contingency expenditure including stationery and all other incidental expenses (except answer books and postages).

As per the Govt. Order No. ಸಕ್ಷಣ ೮೩, ಪಕ್ಷಮ ೨೦೧೩, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ೨೦೧೩, ದಿ: ೨೯-೬-೨೦೧೩, Principals of the Affiliated Colleges / Chairpersons of the Bangalore University Departments are not supposed to demand the prescribed fee from fresh SC/ST students of Karnataka. The fees prescribed to be paid by them will be reimbursed by the Social Welfare Department on submission of On-line Post-Metric applications by the SC/ST students in the State Scholarship Portal. The Principals / Chairpersons of the concerned colleges / Departments shall obtain the reimbursement of fees (which will be remitted to Principal's account in case of students of Affiliated Colleges and DSW Account in case of students of Bangalore University Departments DIRECT by CASH TRANSFER from Social Welfare Department).

Only those students who fulfil the attendance requirement shall be permitted to take the Examination, otherwise Examination application shall not be entertained.

The Chairpersons of the concerned Departments shall direct only those SC/ST students of Karnataka *who have paid the concession fees at the time of Admission to the respective courses* to pay Rs 15/- (Rupees Fifteen only) towards online processing fees. Further, those students who have paid Rs 15/- shall be instructed to submit the following document

- 1. Caste Certificate of the Student issued by the Tahsildar.
- 2. Parents' Annual Income Certificate (less than or equal to Rs.2,50,000/-) issued by the Tahsildar (valid up to 5 years).
- 3. Previous year Marks Card / Result Sheet.
- 4. Annual income certificate issued by the Tahsildar in student's name.

Note: - One set of the above said documents shall be submitted to the P.G Preparatory Along with Financial statement, on- line Fees Receipt, Candidate list.

The Chairpersons of the concerned Departments shall direct the SC/ST students of Karnataka to submit a copy of acknowledgement of State Scholarship Portal for having submitted the application for Scholarship on or before 15th January 2020.

If any student does not submit the acknowledgement, those student's shall be directed to pay the prescribed course fee, odd semester examination fee (Excluding concession fees which is already paid by the student, i.e., Rs.300/- & Rs.15/-) before permitting them to appear for even semester examination.

In case of non-receipt of Scholarship / Fee reimbursement of a particular student from the Social Welfare Department/Tribal Welfare Department for the reasons mentioned there in by the Department, that student shall be directed to pay the prescribed Course fees, odd and even semester Examination fee. Those students shall be permitted for admission to subsequent semester only after remitting the said fees.

Fee Concession is not applicable to SC/ST students who are repeaters and from other states. Such students shall remit the Examination fee prescribed by the University.

Other Students (SC/ST who have paid their course fees in full, Category-1, 2A, 2B, 3A, 3B & Minorities) shall be directed to remit the prescribed fees (Full Fees).



The Chairpersons of Departments shall ensure that the students whose admissions are not approved by the University/having shortage of attendance such candidates shall not be allowed to appear for the Examination.

P

A student has to satisfy a minimum 75% of attendance in each subject out of 90 working days in each semester to become eligible to appear for the Examination.

Students who satisfy the above 75% attendance requirement during the current Semester are allowed to appear for the ensuing Examination. Those students, who do not satisfy the above mandate, shall not be issued Hall Tickets by the Chairpersons of the Department.

Payment of Examination fee and submission of application for the Examination alone do not entitle a student to take the Examination, if he/she is not eligible as per Rules /Regulations governing the eligibility, viz., Approval of Admissions / Shortage of Attendance etc.

The Examination fee once paid will not be refunded or re-adjusted under any circumstances.

The Internal Assessment Marks secured by the candidates shall be displayed atleast one week prior to the last working day of each semester on the Notice Board. The statement of Internal Assessment marks shall be sent to Registrar (Evaluation), B'lore Univ., B'lore, one week before the commencement of theory Examinations of that particular semester without fail.

A candidate is permitted to carry all the previous uncleared papers to the subsequent Semester/Semesters such of those candidates who have failed/remained absent/opt to improve in any one or more papers (theory/practical) shall appear/improve in such paper/s within the next two successive Examinations of that Semester.

A candidate is permitted to apply for improvement in any paper of the particular semester within 30 days from the announcement of results of that Semester with prescribed fee of Rs.1180/- separately. Hence, those who have already applied for improvement through the Chairpersons of the Univ. Departments /Principals of the Colleges concerned in any of the papers for the Semester should pay the Examination fees after obtaining the permission from this office and submit the application specifically mentioning the subjects for which the improvement is sought. The Chairpersons / Principals should send the list of applications for improvement separately with all details such as Candidate name, Subject/Paper of the Semester.

The Chairpersons/Principals are requested <u>not to insist</u> the students for those who "FAILS IN AGGREGATE" to obtain the permission from the university for appearing examination for improvement. The Chairpersons / Principals are requested to accept the applications directly as repeaters. The University will issue improvement permission only for the Examination / Subject and have obtained less percentage as per Bangalore University Regulation.

Examination for odd/even semester shall be conducted respectively at the end of odd/even Semester (odd with odd, even with even).

The candidate shall take the examination as per the syllabus and the Scheme of Examination in force during the subsequent appearances.

A repeater (including a candidate who seeks improvement) shall not be eligible for any Roll of Honors (Ranks).



Improvement is allowed only in theory and practical. However, the marks secured in the previous attempt shall be retained if the same is higher. There is no provision for improvement of Internal Assessment / Viva / Dissertation / Project / Field Work marks.

A candidate should complete the Master's degree examination within 4 (four) academic years from the date of his/her admission.

The Practical Examinations for the course wherever prescribed will be notified by the Chief Superintendents of the concerned Departments / Colleges.

The payment of Examination fees shall be only through online mode with necessary enclosures viz., fee paid Challan/Receipt/Copies of the Marks Cards of previous Examination should be submitted to the Univ. Departments / concerned Colleges within the date

The Heads of the Institutions are requested to send applications to the Office of the Registrar (Evaluation), "Pareeksha Bhavan", Jnanabharathi Campus, Bangalore - 560056, along with candidates list including repeaters semester wise separately in THREE SETS of the respective Examination and Subject-wise statement in Triplicate along with ON LINE Receipts on or before 31.03.2021The Chairperson should not allow the candidates whose admission are not approved by the University, to write the Examination.

Question paper requirement along with one set of candidates' list shall be submitted to the Confidential Section directly on or before 31.03.2021 failing which, penal fee of Rs.5000/will be levied for late submission.

The above information may be obtained from the following University Website: - www.bangaloreuniversity.ac.in

To

1. Chairperson of the University Law College Department of studies in Law BUB. Copy to: 1. PS to VC/Regr./Regr.(E)/F.O./Dy.Regr.(E)/Asst.Regr.(E)/BUB.

2. The Director of Students' Welfare, BUB.

3. The Superintendents of EX.I, V-B & Confidential Section.

4. The Dy. Registrar (Aca)/Superintendent, Aca.IV, BUB.

5. Mrs. Sujatha, System Analysis to announce the same on the Website.

6. O.C.